At the time of the assessment, there were a total of 4,618 NCD patient records held in the assessed health 

facility databases. Male patients accounted for more than half of these patients at 51.4% (2,374) while 

female patients accounted for 48.6% (2,244). One hundred and ninety-eight (198) - 4.3% of these patients 

were living with disability79.  

3.9.2.2 Total Number and Percentage of Patients Referred for Secondary and Tertiary Care 

The assessment found that the three health facilities that were providing NCD services had a standard